

No. 02-182

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF GEORGIA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, *et al.*  
*Appellees,*

and

PATRICK L. JONES, *et al.*  
*Intervenors.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

---

THURBERT E. BAKER  
Attorney General of  
Georgia

DENNIS R. DUNN  
Deputy Attorney General

THOMAS SAMPSON, SR.  
THOMAS, KENNEDY, SAMPSON  
& PATTERSON  
Atlanta, Georgia

\* Counsel of Record

MARK H. COHEN  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
Atlanta, Georgia

DAVID F. WALBERT \*  
PARKS, CHESIN & WALBERT, P.C.  
26th Floor, 75 Fourteenth Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 873-8000

*Special Assistant Attorneys  
General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. APPELLEES OFFER NO ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 5 AS CONSTRUED BY THE DISTRICT COURT .....	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 5, REQUIRING GEORGIA TO DRAW SAFE MINORITY SEATS, IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS.....	3
A. Appellees Offer no Authority for Interpreting Section 5 as the District Court Did Here.....	3
B The Other Assertions Advanced by Appellees Provide no Support for the District Court’s Holding .....	7
III. APPELLEES OFFER NO LEGAL BASIS FOR ALLOWING PRIVATE INTERVENTION IN A SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE PROCEEDING .....	9
A. The Issue of Intervention Remains a Present Dispute that Should be Decided by this Court.....	9
B. Private Intervention is Plainly Inappropriate in a Section 5 Action.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apache County v. United States</i> , 256 F.Supp. 903 (D.D.C. 1966) .....	15
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	11
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 374 F.Supp. 363 (D.D.C. 1974) .....	12
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	3, 7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	3, 4
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	12-13
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	12
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	2
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Ladlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Reno</i> , 881 F.Supp. 7 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd sum.</i> , 516 U.S. 1021 (1995) .....	11
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)...	2
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	13
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	7
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	6-7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 301 U.S. 315 (1996).....	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 444 U.S. 1050 (1980).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
42 U.S.C. §1973.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 16.....	14
